

No. 18-15288

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

CHARLES TILLAGE; JOSEPH LOOMIS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

COMCAST CORPORATION; COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS, LLC,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, No. 3:17-cv-06477-VC

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS'
PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

Steven P. Lehotsky
Jonathan Urick
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

Peter C. Tolsdorf
Leland P. Frost
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER FOR LEGAL
ACTION
733 10 Street, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001

Thomas R. McCarthy
Bryan K. Weir
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
tom@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Federal Arbitration Act Preempts the <i>McGill</i> Rule, which Interferes with the Fundamental Attributes of Individualized Arbitration.	5
A. Under <i>Concepcion</i> and <i>Epic Systems</i> , the Act Preempts Any State- Law Rule that Interferes with the Fundamental Attributes of Individualized Arbitration.	6
B. The <i>McGill</i> Rule Interferes with the Fundamental Attributes of Individualized Arbitration.	9
1. Public-injunction arbitration proceedings are fundamentally incompatible with individualized arbitration.....	9
2. Arbitrating public-injunction claims would magnify the risks to defendants while depriving them of meaningful appellate review.....	12
C. If Left Uncorrected, the Panel Decision Will Eviscerate Consumer Arbitration.	14
II. Section 2 of the Federal Arbitration Act Independently Preempts the <i>McGill</i> Rule.	17
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cisneros v. U.D. Registry, Inc.</i> , 46 Cal. Rptr. 2d 233 (Ct. App. 1995)	11
<i>Del. & H. Canal Co. v. Pa. Coal Co.</i> , 50 N.Y. 250 (1872)	19
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Feitelberg v. Credit Suisse First Boston, LLC</i> , 134 Cal. App. 4th 997 (2005).....	11, 14
<i>Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008)	13
<i>Henry v. Lehigh Valley Coal Co.</i> , 64 A. 635 (Pa. 1906)	19
<i>McArdle v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , 772 F. App'x 575 (9th Cir. 2019)	2
<i>McGill v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 393 P.3d 85 (Cal. 2017).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	21
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)	21
<i>Shearson/Am. Express Inc. v. McMahan</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	22
<i>Stolt-Nielsen, S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Grp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	22

<i>Supak & Sons Mfr. Co. v. Pervel Indus.</i> , 593 F.2d 135 (4th Cir. 1979)	21
<i>Zimmerman v. Cohen</i> , 236 N.Y. 15 (1923)	19
Statutes, Rules, and Other Authorities	
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	17, 18
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	21
California Civil Code § 3513	18
AAA Consumer Arbitration Rule R-2	10
AAA Consumer Arbitration Rule R-24	10
AAA Consumer Arbitration Rule R-29	10
AAA Consumer Arbitration Rule R-32	10
AAA Supplementary Rules for Class Arbitrations, Rule 5	13
Alison Frankel, <i>The 9th Circuit just blew up mandatory arbitration in consumer cases</i> , Reuters (July 1, 2019)	15
Julius Henry Cohen, <i>The Law of Commercial Arbitration and the New York Statute</i> , 31 Yale L.J. 147 (1921)	20
Mathieu Blackston, <i>California’s Unfair Competition Law— Making Sure the Avenger Is Not Guilty of the Greater Crime</i> , 41 San Diego L. Rev. 1833 (2004).....	16
Wesley A. Sturges, <i>A Treatise on Commercial Arbitrations and Awards</i> § 15 (1930).....	19
William L. Stern, <i>Rutter Business & Professions Code Section 17200 Practice</i> § 7:268 (Supp. 2018)	13
